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Mi-. Masat:au KawU10to 
,. o. Bos 103 
Rawi, Ht 9,11t 

Dear Mr. Ka amotos 

Special P•%111it !lo, 77-2.59 (LUC 351) 
_ Coaluical Beef Product• Facility 

Tax !f!R Key1 5•5-13: Portion of 22 

'lb.ta 1• to confi:rm your •l. phone conversion with• ff plar:»b•r
Brian' iahimiira on September 8, 1982, ·regarding OOlll\plianca with 
condition ao« 1 of th• above-deacribid pel'lt2it. -

Aa di ■eueaed, you will ha 60 calendar daya frolft the reo.ipt
of our letter dated Sep~er 2, lf82, to ei~h•r com.pl te c::cn•~ruc­
Uon. of tbe propoaed tacilit.y or apply for a time ex1!enaion to 
condition no.lot the above-d.eacribetl penn!t., It no action 1• taken 
on either altema~i e within th.e time alloted, we will initiate 
action to nullify the perait. 

Shoul your un&.r1tandin9 of the above-4 scritied converaation 
differ in any way, pleas notify thi• office irieedia~ely. 

Should you ha•• any queation• regarding this 11&t.t.er, please 
oontaot Bri iah1-ra or Mith Kato of th1• office at 1•1-1211. 

Sincerely~-:::~\'~ 
Plannh9 Di.rector 

BRt'Vbn 

CCI Planni 9 CO ••ion 
vLaad uae coauaa1on 

Iona Servioea Office 

bcca PA 1368 (via Maaa/William) 

https://11&t.t.er
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Jl'atr) of OIU' office at Hl-1218. 
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aai4 Ut;r a... • 9-lib•, w lflOU14 ~ bw:1Dg 
&a 1d.tlwlbl0 ( ...... diateof~oftblalat.c•to,r;,e 
lJlt_.,,._ to C011pl.y with No. 1. u no action u t.alali:l to 4Cililply 
within tbl ~ allottal, - haft no al:bt.mllti... - Ral I md to the 
Planiin;J .~-........ "- b lpecd•l ...._t 1- JJUJUtJid. 
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COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 





COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
26 AUPUNI STREET • H,ILO, HAWAII 96720 HE~BERT T. MAT A YOSHI 

. Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DU~NE KANUHA 
· •Dep•ty Director 

April 20, 1981 

Mr. Masatsu Kawamoto 
P. 0. Box 103 r-
Hawi, Hawaii 96719 

Dear Mr. Kawamoto: 
(D 

Time Extension to Condition No. 1 ~ 
of S~ecial Permit No. 77-259 (LUC No.~~) ~ 

Tax Map Key 5-5-13:Portion of 22 ~ .O ~.1x; 

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on 
April 15, 1981, considered your requ~st for a time extension to 
comply with Condition No. 1 of Special Permit No. 7.7-259 which 
allowed the construction of a coinmercial beef products facilit;.y at 
Kaauhuhu Homesteads, 2na Series, North Kohala, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to approve a time extension until 
April 18, 1982, to fulfill the second part of Condition No. 1 of 
Special Permit No. 77-259. Th~ Commission felt that the petitioner 
has made a sincere effort in fulfilling the conditions of the . 
Special Permit. A building permit was secured for the construction 
of the proposed facility within a one (1) year perjod as conditioned 
in the permit. Tne land preparation activities, inclJding grading 
artd ~he staking out of the building location have been completed. 
F~rther, th~ · necessary construction materials have already been 
purchased ana delivered to the project site. Although a one year 
time extenst~n has already been grantea, it is determined that tne 
granting of ' the request would be a reasonaole one, especially since 
certain investments have already been maue to fulfill the conditions 
of tne Speci~l Permit. 

-;• 

Also, th~ commission further recommended that the request tie 
approved sublect to the condition that all other applicable 
conditions a~ spelled out in the Special Permit be complied ~ith. 

Should any of the conditions of the Special Permit not be met, 
the Special Permit may be aeerned null and void by the Planning 
Commission. 



Mr. Masatsu Kawamoto 
April 20, 1981 
Page 2 

Should you have any question, please feel free to contact the 
Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely'/ 

q',j,uf}::rfz:~ 
BERTH. NAKANO' 
CHAIRMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION 

lgv 

cc: State Land Use Commis~ ion / 
Building Division, Public Works 
Kona Services Office 



COpy __P_L_A_N_N_I_N_c _·_n_E_PA_R_'l_'_M_E_N_T_______c_o_u_N_T_Y_o_F_H_A_w_A_n__ 

2 6 A U P U NI STR E ET HILO, HAWAII 00720 

February 20, 

Mr. Masateu Kawamoto 
P. o. Box 103 
Hawi, Hawaii 96719 

Dear Mr. Kawamoto: 

Time Extension to Special Permit No. 77-259 
Tax Map Key 5-5-13:Portion of 22 

I 

The Planning Commission at its duly held puplic hearing ion 
February 13, l9UO, considered your request for a time extension 
to Special Permit No. 77-259 which allowed the construction 4f 
a commercial beef products facility at Kaahuhu Homesteads, 2nd 
Series, North Kohala, Hawaii. · 

The Commission vo.ted to approve your request for antime ; 
extension until April 18, 1981, to fulfill the second part o~ 
Condition No. l of Special Permit No. 77-259. The Commiaaion 
felt that the petitioner has ma.de a sincere effort in fulfilling 
the conditions of the Special Permit. A building permit was 1 

secured for the construction of the proposed facility within 
a one (1) year period as conditioned in the permit. The 
land preparation activities, including grading and the staking 
out of the building location, have been completed. Further, , 
the necessary construot ~on materials have already been pur- i. 
chased and de l i vered to ·the project site. Because the deadline 
to complete the construction of the proposed facility ia only 
about two (2) months away, it is determined that the granting of 
the request would he a reasonable one, eapecially since certain 
investments have already been made to fulfill the conditiona ,of 
the ~pecial Permi. 

The Commi ssion further recommended that the request be 
approved subject t o the condition that all other applicable 1 

conditions as spelled out in the Special Permit be complied 
with. 

------ , - ---



/

Mr. Maaatau Kawamoto 
Page 2 

I 

Should any of tlie conditiol)s of tho Special Pexmit not ibe 
met, the Special Permit may be deemed null and void by the I 
Planning Commission. 

Should you have any questions, please feel tree to conJ..ct 
the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 
l 

/l / / · I ,~._., . /7 i 
' 

f(., ';7[/Ld '""" - f CU\- ~-r,;1 ( ~ - i 
WILLIA.'! $. PARIS, JR. 1 

CHAIRMAN, PLA,.~NINQ COMMISSION . l 
lgv 

cc Building Division, · Public Works 
Kona services Office/ 
Land Use Commisaion 

'.
I. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Kailua United Methodist Church 
Kailua, Hawaii 

May 4, 1977 - 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Eddie Tangen, Chairman 
Stanley Sakahashi, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Charles Duke 
Colette Machado 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Dahiel Yasui, Planner 
Michael Marsh, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

R~¥ R.uss.ell, Court ReJ?orter 

:ACTION 

SP77-259 - MASATSU & EUNICE M. KAWAMOTO 
Application for a Special Permit to allow the construction of a 
building for storage/processing and commercial sale of beef 
products at Ka'auhuhu Homesteads, North Kohala, Hawaii 

Mr. Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer, pointed out the sub­
ject parcel on 1he maps and summarized the staff report, and 
enumerated the conditions which had been imposed by the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission. 

Commissioner Oura moved to approve the Special Permit, sub­
ject to the conditons imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commis­
sion, which was seconded by Commissioner Carras and unanimously 
carried. 

SP77-260 - RICHARD SMART DBA PARKER RANCH 
Application for a Special Permit to allow the continued operation 
of 5 existing quarry sites at Hamakua, Hawaii 

Mr. Furutani oriented the Commission to the parcel under 
petition with the aid of the posted maps, and summarized the 
staff report and read the conditions which had been imposed by 
the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 



----------------

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP77-259 
ITEM MASATSU & EUNICE M. KAWAMOTO DATE__M_a...,y_ 4_...,_ 1_9_7_7______ 

Kailua United Methodist Church 
PLACE 1110 Kailua, Road TIME 9:30 a.m. 

Kailua, Oahu 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSEliJT 

DUKE, CHARLES ~ 

WHITESELL, CAROL y 
-

OURA, MITSUO X 

MACHADO, COLETTE X 
MIYASATO, SHINSEI )( 

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY X 
CARRAS, JAMES X 
YANAI, EDWARD X 
TANGEN, EDDIE ~ 

Comments: 
I move that we approve the Special Permit, subject 
to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission . 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

Land Use 

Staff 

Commission May 4, 
9:30 a.

1977 
m. 

SUBJECT: SP77-259 - Masatsu and Eunice Kawamoto 

The petitioner, Masatsu Kawamoto, is requesting a Special 
Permit to allow the construction of a commercial beef products 
facility upon approximately one (1) acre of land situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Ka'auhuhu Homesteads, 
2nd Series, North Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 5-5-13: portion of 
22. Activities of this facility are to include the storage, 
processing, and commercial sale of beef products. 

The subject area is a portion of a 14.3-acre parcel located 
along the west side of the lower Hawi Road (Cambra Road), approxi­
mately 3,400 feet north of the Hawi-Niulii Road and Hawi Road 
intersection. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has stated the 
following: 

"The site requested for constructing a Storage, Processing 
and Commercial Sales of Beef Products has all the required 
utilities such as Water, Electricity and Roads. The present 
Chilling and Cutting Facilities is below Board of Health 
Standards. There is no indication of future improvements. 
This will mean that residents of this community will be out 
of Storage and Cutting Facilities. It will create an extreme 
hardship on individuals who are raising beef for their home 
consumptions. If the application for the Special Permit is 
granted to us, we will work closely with the Board of Health 
Department as to meet all of their standards for the public 
welfare. 

"The proposed building will be located on a 14.3-acre parcel, 
neighbors are far enough away, so we do not feel that it will 
have any adverse affect on them. 

"All utilities and roads are located right along side our 
lot. The fire hydrant is about 250 feet away. We therefore 
feel that we would not unreasonably burden the County to provide 
it. 

"Our proposed use will not alter or change the character of 
the land. The remainder of the land will be used for pasture. 

"We feel that it will make the highest and best usage of 
the land as far as the welfare of the public is concerned. 



As we previously explained that soon the people of Kohala will 
not have a cutting and storage facility as the old one does not 
meet standards." 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map 
designates the subject area as Intensive Agriculture. The County 
Zoning designation is Agricultural 20-acres (A-20a). 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. Department of Water .Supply: 

"We have no adverse comments or objections to the applicant's 
Special Permit request for a storage/processing/commercial 
sales building for beef products. However, the applicant 
should be made aware that the Department of Water Supply 
reserves the right to limit the amount of consumption by 
the proposed use. Consumption limitations are dependent 
upon water availability and operational and other constraints 
relative to our Hawi Water System. For your information 
there is a 4-inch waterline along the Hawi Road." 

2. Department of Agriculture: 

"In addition to meeting the standards of the Department of 
Health, the applicant should submit a structural drawing 
of the proposed building to the Meat Inspection Branch of 
this Department for approval." 

3. Department of Research and Development: 

The Department of Research and Development recommended 
approval of the request provided that the operation not 
create any hardship on neighbors, such as offensive odors, 
noise, etc. 

4. Fire Department: 

The Fire Department stated that a fire station and fire 
hydrants are respectively located 4 and .2 miles away from 
the subject property. 

5. Department of Public Works: 

The Department of Public Works has recommended that the 
petitioner extend the existing pavement of Hawi Road to the 
driveway of the proposed building. 

The minimum width of the pavement should be eighteen (18) 
feet. 

All other cooperating agencies, including the u. s. Soil 
Conservation Service, Hawaii Electric Light Company, and Hawaii 
County Police Department had no comments on or objections to the 
subject request. 

-2-



At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission on February 14, 1977, the only person to testify on this 
permit request was the applicant. 

The County Planning Commission staff recommended that this 
Special Permit reque.st be given favorable consideration based on the 
following findings: 

"1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by State Land Use 
Law and Regulations. The Land Use Law and Regulations 
are intended to preserve, protect and encourage the 
development of lands in the State for those uses to which 
they are best suited in the interest of the public health 
and welfare of the people. The North Kohala area, in 
which the proposed use is to be located, is presently faced 
with a unique situation . After the closing of the Kohala 
Sugar Company, several of the small individual landowners 
in the area converted their sugar cane lands to grazing. 
These individuals who are raising cattles would require a 
facility as proposed to accommodate their immediate and 
future needs. Although there presently is such a facility 
in North Kohala, it is deemed to be inadequate and may be 
forced to shut down as it does not meet some of the require­
ments of the State Department of Health. As such, it is felt 
that the granting of this request in its particular loca­
tion would be of great benefit to the ranchers as well as 
residents of the area. The proposed facility is intended to 
overcome various problems presently confronting the cattle 
raisers or ranchers in the area. With the establishment of 
this facility, benefits will accrue to the ranchers in 
terms of proximity to cutting and storage facility, cost of 
processing, as well as an alternate market should they desire 
to sell their beef products. In light of such factors, it 
is further determined that the proposed use will be a 
positive benefit and support to agriculture in the region. 
As such, the proposed facility, in essence, would further 
the objectives of the State Land Use Law and Regulations 
by encouraging and strengthening existing and future 
agricultural activities in the region. The granting of this 
particular request would also complement the Economic goals 
of the County of Hawaii General Plan which state that 
"The County of Hawaii shall strive for diversification of 
its economy by strengthening existing industries and 
attracting new endeavors." The granting of the request 
would also be in the direction of achieving the courses 
of action for North Kohala which stated that "The County shall 
aid the expansion of diversified agriculture in the district 
by providing direct and indirect assistance"; "The County 
shall work closely with the people of the district and with 
industry to plan alternative uses for the lands affected 
by the termination of sugar operations"; and that "The 
County shall encourage and assist the expansion of the 
cattle industry and support facilities. 

-3-
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Furthermore, although the introduction of the proposed use 
will somewhat alter the essential character of the land 
presently classified B or Good by the Land Study Bureau, 
it is determined that such a change will make the highest 
and best use of the land involved for the welfare of the 
general public. As stated earlier, the proposed facility 
is directly related to agricultural activities in the area~ 
namely, the cattle industry. It is further felt that the 
granting of the proposed use at its particular location 
will not have an adverse input on the overall agricultural 
activity of the remainder of the lot nor for the entire 
North Kohala area. 

"2. That the proposed facility will only be 800 square feet in 
size (20'x40') and will be situated on a portion of the 
14.3-acre lot. According to the plans submitted along 
with the application, the building will be constructed 
fifty (SO) feet from the front property line along Hawi Road 
(also known as Cambra Road) and about thirty (30) feet from 
the adjacent property to the south on which a single-family 
dwelling is situated on. This dwelling, however, is 
situated within the south side of the property, a great 
distance from the area under consideration. The other 
adjacent properties as well as the remaining 13+ acres of 
the subject lot are either used for grazing or are vacant. 
In light of the above, it is determined that the proposed 
use will not adversely affect the surrounding properties 
and their improvements. 

"3. That all essential utilities and facilities are available 
for the development of the area for the proposed use. 
As such, the establishment of the building for storage, 
processing, and commercial sales of beef products at its 
proposed location will not unreasonably burden public 
agencies to provide roads and other similar infrastructures." 

On March 14, 1977, the Planning Commission voted to approve 
the Special Permit subject to the following conditions: 

"l. That construction of the proposed facility shall commence 
within one (1) year from the effective date of approval 
of the Special Permit and be completed within two (2) 
years thereafter. 

"2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative shall 
extend the existing pavement of Hawi Road (also known as 
Cambra Road) at a minimum width of eighteen (18) feet to the 
driveway of the proposed building, meeting with the approval 
of the Chief Engineer. · 

"3. That the rules and regulations of the State Departments of 
Health and Agriculture and the County of Hawaii Department 
of Water Supply shall be complied with. 

"4. That no slaughtering shall be conducted on the premises. 

-4-
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"5. That all other applicable 
the Plan Approval process 

rules and regulations, including 
shall be complied with." · 

of the 
The Planning Commission further stated that: "Should any 

foregoing conditions not be met, the Special Permit may be 
deemed null and void." 

-5-



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

April 19, 1977 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Acting Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

/ Please note that petitions 
~P77-259 Masatsu & Eunice M. Kawamoto SP71-122 Signal Properties, 

SP77-260 Richard Smart dba Parker Ranch Inc. 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter,· please contact 
this office. 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific. Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

April 19, 1977· 

MR. & MRS. MASATSU KAWAMOTO 
P.O. Box 103 
Hawi, Hawaii 96719 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Kawamoto: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP77-259 - MASATSU & EUNICE M. · KAWAMOTO 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Enclosure - Agenda 



,. 

S'rATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME, & PLACE 

May 4, 1977 - 9:30 a.m. 
Katlua United Methodist Church 

1110 Kailua Road 
Kailua, Hawaii 

I.~ 

v{. §R.77-259 - Masatsu & Eunice M.. Kawamoto 
To allow the construction of a building for storage/ 
processing and commercial sale -of beef. products on 
one (1) acre of land situated within the state Land 
Use Agricultural District at Ka'auhuhu Homesteads, 
2nd Series, North Kohala, Hawaii. 

2. SP77-260 - Richard Smart dba Parker Ranch 
To allow the continued operation of five (5) existing 
quarry sites on Parker Ranch lands situated within 
the state Land Use Agricultural District in the 
Hamakua, North Kohala, and South Kohala Districts of 
Hawaii. 

3. SP71-122 - Signal Properties, Inc. 
To allow an extension of time condition for a rock 
quarry located at Puako, South Kohala, Hawaii. 

II. CONTINUED HEARING 

A76-420 - Department of Planning & Economic Development 
(Kawainui Marsh) 

To reclassify approximately 250 acres, more or less, 
from the Urban District to the Conservation District 
at Kawainui Marsh, Kailua, Oahu. 

III. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes 

2. Meeting Schedule *A copy of this agenda was mailed to 
all persons and organizations on the 
attached mailing list. 4/19/77 

1. All Islands 2. Hawaii 3. Oahu 
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PLANNING DEPARTME·~~F;HAWA 

2t5 AUPUNI STRBBT • HILO, HAWAII 98780 • 8~D JO 2tE/ ~Jt. MATAYOSHI 
· Mayor 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

March 15, 1977 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 s. King St., Suite 1795 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: Masatsu Kawamoto 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. · 

The special permit request was to allow the construction of a 
building for storage/processing and commercial sale of beef 
products on approximately one (1) acre of land situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District. The property invo.lved 
is located along the west side of the lower Hawi Road, approxi­
mately 3,400 feet makai or north of the Hawi-Niulii Road-Hawi 
Road intersection, Ka'auhU:hU: Homesteads, 2nd Series, North Kohala, 
Hawaii, Tax Map Key 5-5-13:portion of 22. -

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing held 
on February 14, 1977 in the Cafetorium of the Waimea Elementary 
and Intermediate School, Waimea, South Kohala, Hawaii, discussed 
the subject request. The Commission on March 14, 1977, .voted to 
recommend the approval of the special permit to the Land Use Com­
mission as it was found: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the objectives 
sought to be accomplished by State Land Use Law .and Regula­
tions. The Land Use Law and Regulations are intended to pre­
serve, protect and encourage the development of lands in the 
State for those uses to which they are best suited in the 
interest of the public health and welfare of the people. The 
North Kohala area, in which the proposed use is to be located, 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Page 2 
March 15, 1977 

is presently faced with a unique situation. After the closing 
of the Kohala Sugar Company, several of the small individual 
landowners in the area converted their sugar cane lands to 
grazing. These individuals who are raising cattles would 

· require a facility as proposed to accommodate their immediate 
and future needs. Although there presently is such a facility 
in North Kohala, it is deemed to be inadequate and may be 
forced to shut down as it does not meet some of the require­
ments of the State Department of Health. As such, it is felt 
that the granting of this request in its particular location 
would be · of great benefit to the ranchers as well as residents 
of the area. The proposed facility is intended to overcome 
various problems presently confronting the cattle raisers or 
ranchers in the area:. With the establishment of this facility, 
benefits will accrue to. the ranchers in terms of proximity to 
cutting and storage facility, cost of processing, as well as 
an alternate market should they desire to sell the.ir beef 
products. In light of such ·factors, it is further determined 
that the proposed use will be a positive benefit and support 
to agriculture in the region. As such, the proposed facility, 
in essence, would further. the obj.ectives of the .State Land 
{!se Law and Re.gula~ions bx_ enco':1r~gi_!lg -~n§._ str~g-~hening exist­

( ing and future agricul.tural activities in the region. The 
granting of this particular request would also complement the 

· Economic goals of the County of Hawaii General Plan which state 
that l'The County of Hawaii shall strive for diversification of 
its economy by strengthening existing industries and attract­
ing new endeavors." · The granting of the request would also be 
in the direction of achi.eving the courses of action for North 
Kohala whi.ch stated that l'The County shall aid the expansion 
of diversified agriculture in the district by providing direct 
and indirect assistance"; "The County shall work closely with 
the ~eople ~f the district and with ~ndustry to plan alterna­
tive uses for the lands affected by the termination of sugar 
operations"; and that "The County shall encourage and assist 
the expansion of the cattle industry and support facilities." 

Furthermore, although the introduction of the proposed use 
will somewhat alter the essential character of the land 
presently classified B or Good by the Land Study Bureau, it 
is determined that such a change will make the highest and 
best use of the land involved for the welfare of the general 
public. As stated earlier, the proposed facility is directly 
related to agricultural activities in the area; namely, the 
cattle industry. It is further felt that the granting of the 
proposed use at its particular location will not have an 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Page 3 
March 15, 1977 

adverse input on the overall agricultural activity of the 
remainder of the lot nor for the entire North Kohala area. 

2. That the proposed facility will only be 800 square feet in 
size (20' .x 40') and will be situated on a portion ofthe 14.3-
acre lot. According to the plans submitted along with the 
application, the building will be constructed fifty (50) 
feet from the front property line along Hawi Road (also 
known as Cambra Road) and about thirty (30) feet from the 
adjacent property to the south on which a single-family 
dwelling is situated on. This dwelling, however, is situated 
within the south side of the property, a great distance from 
the area under consideration. The other adjacent properties 
as well as the remaining 13+ acres of the subject lot are 
either used for grazin~ or are vacant. In light of the above, 
it is determined that the proposed use will not adversely 
affect the surrounding properties and their improvements. 

3. That all essential utilities and facilities are .available for 
the development of the area for the proposed use. As such, 
the establishment of the building for storage, processing, and 
commercial sales ·of beef products at its proposed location 
will not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide roads 
and other similar infrastructures. · 

At this time, it should be pointed out that since the subject 
property is classified B by the· Land Study Bureau, according to 
Act 199 which was enacted into law in 1976 by the Hawaii State 
Legislature,..the area: cannot be subdivided unless it is used for( 
some form of agricultural activity. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: · 

1. That construction of the proposed facility shall commence 
within one (1) year from the effective date of approval of the 
Special Permit and be completed within two (2). years there­
after. 

2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative shall 
extend the existing pavement of Hawi Road (also known as 
Cambra Road) at a minimum width of eighteen (18) feet to the 
driveway of the proposed building meeting with the approval 
of the Chief Engineer. 
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3. That the rules and regulations of the State Departments of 
Health and Agriculture and the County of Hawaii Department of 
Water Supply shall be complied with. 

4. That no slaughtering shall be conducted on the premises.• 

5. That all other applicable rules and regulations, including the 
Plan Approval process shall be complied with. · 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special Per­
mit may be deemed null and void. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

(M • chaku 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lat 

Enclosures 

cc Masatsu Kawamoto 
Land Use Division, DPED 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - MASATSU KAWAMOTO 

A. Application form 

A-1. Applicant's reasons 

A-2. Applicant's site plan 

A-3. Applicant's property map 

B. Departmental acknowledgement letter (11/23/76) 

c. Applicant's letter received (1/3/77) 

C-1. Applicant's additional reasons 

C-2. Applicant's Building layout 

D. Letter to applicant (1/4/77) 

E. Letter to agencies (11/24/76) 

E-1. Soil Conservation Service (11/29/76) 

F. HELCO (12/1/76) 

Fire Department (12/2/76) 

Public Works (12/7/76) 

I. Police Department (12/8/76) 

Agriculture (12/10/76) 

Water Supply (12/14/76) 

Research & Development (12/22/76) 

M. Public Hearing notice 

N. Public hearing notice in Hawaii Tribune Herald 

o. List of surrounding property owners 

P. Map for surrounding property owners 

Q. 

R. Letter to surrounding property owners (1/26/77) 

s. Letter to applicant (1/27/77) 



T. Minutes (2/14/77) 

u. Public Hearing transcript (2/14/77) 

v. Letter to applicant (2/15/77) 

w. Letter to applicant (2/28/77) 

x. Staff background 

Y. Staff recommendation 

z. Location map - presentation (Please return) 

AA. Building layout - presentation (Please return) 

BB. Voting sheet 

cc. Minutes (3/14/77) 

DD. Letter to applicant (3/15/77) 
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'PLICAT ION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

COUNTY OF HAWA I I 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION 

APPLICANT: MASATSU AND EUNICE M. KAWAMOTO 

APPL ICA;n' S S I GNATURE: 

ADDRESS: P. O. BOX 103 

HAWI, HAWAII 96719 

TELEPHONE: 889-.5409 

TAX MAP KEY: __5_-5_-_1_3_-_2_2_____ AREA: ___........,,...1_4_•..,.3_9_0 _A_c...,.R....E_s___ 
(Siae of Pal'Cel) 

MASATSU AND EUNICE M. KAWAMOTOOWNER: 

OWNER'S SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

APPLICANT'S INTEREST, IF NOT OWNER: ________________ 

REQUESTED USE: ___ _ _ _ __,__ _ _ _ s rNG AND coMMERc AL_SALEs _oFs T_ORAG_ING PRocEs_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _r__ _ _ _ _ _ 

BEEF PRODUCTS PRODUCED ON THE PREMISES AS WELL AS FROM 

OTHER FARMS . 

APPLICANT'S REASONCS) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (Please attach) 

NOTE: The applicant must show that: 

(a) such use shall not be contrary to the objectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations; 

Cb) the desired use sha l I not adversely affect surrounding properties; 
(c) such use shall not unreasonably burden publlc agencies to provide 

roads and streets, se:'lers, water, drainage, schoo I Improvements, and 
police and fire protection; 

(d) unusual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulations were established; 

Ce) the land upon which the proposed use Is sought ts unsuited for the 
uses pennitted within the district; 

(f) the proposed use wt 11 not substantially alter or change the es.sentfaf 
character of the land and the present use; and 

Cg) the proposed use wi II make the highest and best use of the land 
Involved for the public welfare. 

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY: 

(a) 16 copies of the completed application fonn with attachments. 
(b) 16 copies of a location map. 
Cc) 16 copies of a site plan with existing and proposed uses. 
Cd) any addltlonal tnfonnation. 
Ce) $100.00 processing fee. 

For Offlclal Use: 

Date received
!20th day ___________ 
Public Hearing date ______ 
Action date 
To land Use Commlssicn EXHIBIT A 

P. D. 3 2.175--. 



,. 

The site requested for constructing a Storage, Processing 

and Commercial Sales of Beef Products has all the required 

utilities such as Water, Electricity and Roads. 

The present Chilling and Cutting Facilities is below 

Board of Health Standards. There is no indication of future 

improvements. This will mean that residents of this community 

will be out of Storage and Cutting Facilities. It will create 

an extreme hardship on individuals who are raising beef for 

t heir home consumptions. 

If the application for the special permit 1s granted to 

us, we will work closely with the Board of Health Department 

as to meet all of their standards for the Public welfare. 

EX HIBIT A-\ 
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November 23, 1976 

Mr. Masatsu Kawamoto 
P. o. Box 103 
Hawi, HI 96719 

Re: Special Permit - Building for storage/processing & 

commercial sales of beef products 
TMK: 5-5-13:22 

This is to acknowledge receipt of the above-mentioned special 
permit application on ~{ovember 15, 19 7 6. 

However, prior to our scheduling this matter for a public hearing, 
we would require the following information: 

1. Appro:dmately how large an area (in square feet or acres) will 
the proposed use utilize. 

2. Will the proposed area be subdivided out from the 14.3-acre 
parcel. 

3. How large will the building be. What are its dimensions. 

4. Submit 16 copies of the layout of the building, showing the 
areas that will be utilized for storage, processing, and sales. 

5. Elaborate on your reasons with reference to the seven criteria 
listed on the attached application. 

The County Planning Con.inis3ion will conduct a public hearing on this 
request within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor more than 
one hundred twenty (120) days from the receipt of the application. 
The Planning Co:nnission will then act on the a?plication, not earlier 
than fifteen (15) days after the public hearing but within a r e ason­
able time thereafter. Should the Planning Commission recommend 
favorably on the r equest, it will be forwarded to the Stute Land Use 
Commission for final action . 

The Planning Com..~ission may deny the request if it deems that the 
proposed use does not meet with the special permit guidelines. In 
such a circwnstance, its decision will be considered final. How­
ever, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, a Planning Commission denial may be appealed to 
the circuit court of the circuit in which the land is situated; in 
this case, the Third Circuit Court. 



Mr. Hasatsu Kawamoto 
Page 2 
November 23, 1976 

We would appreciate your submission of the above-requested informa­
tion within two (2) weeks. 'l'hen the time and place of the public 
hearing will be determined and you shall be notified accordingly. 

Should any questions arise in the meantime, please contact either 
Norman Hayashi or Ilima Piianaia of this office, at 961-8288. 

~~ \'~~ 
)\' Rl!-YMOND SU~JI
U Director 

NH:rfd 
Enclosure 
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P.C.Box 103 

Hawi, l·-!iw1aii 96719 

Planning Department 

Raymond Suefuji, Director 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit- Building for Storage/precessing and 
commercial sales of beef Products . 
TMK: 5-5-13-22 

Thank you, for your letter of November 23, 1976. 

Approximately,the proposed area will roughly utilize an a cre. 

It will be subdivided out of the 14.3 acre parcel . 

The Building will be 20ft.x 40 ft. 

Enclosed are 16 copies of the layout of the building, which shows 

the areas that wi ll be uti l ized for storage, nrccessing and sa l es . 

Also enclosed are 16 copies of the reasons for r equesting Sr,ecial 

permit. 

Will be glad to answer any more questions, if above is net suffici ent. 

Thank youo

ma~CLnvvt 
Masatsu Kawamoto 

~·-----

fr •• 



EUNICE AND MASATSU l(A'/JM,'iOTO 

APPLICANT'S REASONS FOR REQUE::'.TJNG SPECTAL PcRJ-.'. IT 

The proposed buildi ng will be located on a 14 .3 acre pa rcel, neighbors 

are far enough a:v,a y, so we do not feel that it •::ill have an advers e affect on 

them. 

All utiliti es and reads are located ri £ht alcngside of our lot . The Fi re 

hydrant located about 250 f eet away. We therefore fe el that we would not un ~easonably 

burden the County to provide it. 

Tr. e 

-- .. 
We feel t hat it will make the hi ghest and bes t us age of the l and ~s f ar 

as t he welfare of the public is concerned. As we pr evi ously expl ained tha t 

soon the people of Ko hala will not havo a cutting anct storage facility as 

the old one does not meet standards . 

https://PcRJ-.'.IT
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January 4, 1977 

Mr. Masatsu Kawamoto 
P.O. Box 103 
Hawi, HI 96719 

Re: Special Permit - Building for 
Storage/Processing & Commercial Sale 
of Beef Products 
TMK: 5-5-13:Portion of 22 

This is to acknowledge receipt on January 3, 1977 of the additional 
information requested of you in our letter of November 23, 1976. 

With the submission of the additional information, we are now able 
to complete our review of the Special Permit request. We will 
inform you as to the time and place of the public hearing on this 
application as soon as they have been determined. 
Should you have any questions in the meantime, please feel free to 
contact Norman Hayashi or Ilirna Piianaia of this office. 

~~-\Ai~~rRAYMOND SU$t!'UJI ,; 
1 Director 

NH:rfd 

JAN 5 - .1977 



MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW, DWS, Highways, Health, Rf&AD , PoHlice, Date: November 
Fire, Soil Conserv., Dept. o g., e 1co, 
Virginia-staff 

?. 4 , 1976 

From: Planning Director 

Subject: SPECIAL PERMIT 
Masatsu Kawamoto 

Building fo r storage/processing/commercial 
of beef products 

TMK: 5-5-13 : :? 2 

sales 

May we have your comments within two (2) weeks fnom the 

above date for the Special Permit 

i'7ay~cC217~:..:, 
Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

filed by Masatsu Kawamoto . 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

P .o. p,_,x JCV \') 
Ka.muc1a , l!:i • 9671~ 3 

To: PJ.annin,z De:r,'.lrtnent 
COlinty of Haw.iii 
25 Aup1. .r1i St •1 

Hi1o , - Hi . 96720 

Subject : Snecial Pen,c:i t Rcvievr 
M0.satsi1 Ka'.mmoto 

bFi J.c1jJ1" f or c ~,or ,,.c3e/pr nccssi -, :1:/r:nrrr,crci :il s.1l e s 
of bwd:' products 

T~TK: 5-5-13 :?.2 

';.Jc hav ':! no co1··~.1P.nts tr,ai. ,,ro11ld re :-~tri:::t thj s t: •0 1,oso.'i from 
.9. l:J.nd 1.1se r 0.0O1Jr ce pn·i nt o 

l 



HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. O. BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAII- 96720 

.... 

December 1, 1976 

County of Hawaii 
.Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, _Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

Subject: SPECIAL PERMIT 
Masatsu Kawamoto 

Building for storage/processing/commercial 
sales of beef products 

TMK: 5-5-13:22 

Gentlemen: 

We have no comments to the above application as per 
your memorandum of November 24, 1976 

V~yours, 

Ji~o Niwao, Manager 
Engineering .Department 

JN:bk 



HAWAII COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

TO: Planning DATE:December 2, 1976 

FROM: Fi re 

SUBJECT: Speci a 1 Permit 
Masatsu Kawamoto 
Building for storage/processing/commercial sales of 
beef products 
TMK: 5-5-13:22 

Fire station located about 4 miles dixtant. Fire hydrants located 

.2 miles from proposed building. 

--1. - J Ir~ L ~ __ , vlJJ.,\.z.J NJI I,__ , ' '-NO 

Fire Inspector 

HFD-30 
11/29/74 - lM 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAHAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

Date December 7, 1976 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Pennit 
Applicant: Masatsu Kawamoto 
IDcation: Kaauhuhu Homesteads 2nd Series, North Kohala, Hawaii 
TMK: 5-5-13:22 

We have reviewed the subject application and our comments are as follows: 

The Cambra Road which fronts this property is paved in only the residential 
area. The applicant should extend the 18-foot pavement to the driveway 
of his proposed building. 

r 
! 



POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

349 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

OUR REFERENCE GUYA. PAUL 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 

December 8, 1976 

TO RAYMOND SUEFUJI, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT 
MASATSU KA\·!AMOTO - Building for storage/processing/co1J1mercial 

TMK: 5-5-13:22 
sales of beef products 

The special permit application submitted by Masatsu Kawamoto has been 
reviewed and from the police standpoint, He can foresee no adverse 
effects from the requested land use. 

ri ;~Q"',l~ 6-~-✓ -'tr--- · j

IGUY"\ A. PAUL 
' CHI'EF OF POLICE 

GI/RLP/k 

. . ' 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
GOVERNOR 

JOHN FARIAS, JR . 
CHAIHMAN, BO A RO O F AGRI C UL 1 UR E 

VUKIO KITAGAWA 
OEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
1428 SO . KING STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 

December 10, 1976 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Hawaii County Department of Planning 

Subject: Special Permit 
Masatsu Kawamoto 
Building for storage/processing/commercial 
sales of beef products 

TMK: 5-5-13:22 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject 
special permit application for construction of a storage, 
processing and commercial sales of beef products building. 

In addition to meeting the standards of the Department of 
Health, the applicant should submit a structural drawing 
of the proposed building to the Meat Inspection Branch of 
this Department for approval. 

Agriculture 

to comment . 



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 , BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 96720 25 AU PUNI STREET• 

December 14, 1976 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Department of Water Supply 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT - MASATSU 
TMK: 5-5-13:22 

KAWAMOTO 

We have no adverse comments or objections to the applicant's special 
permit request for a storage/processing/commercial sales building
for beef products. 

However, the applicant should be made aware that the Department of 
Water Supply reserves the right to limit the amount of consumption 
by the proposed use. Consumption limitations are dependent upon 
water availability and operational and other constraints relative to 
our Hawi Water System. 

For your information, there is a 4-inch waterline along the Hawi Road. 

' 
,J; b / h,.-~ 

Manage 

QA 

cc: Masatsu Kawamoto 

EX !UB IT K 
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DEPARTMENT OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI, Mayor 

December 22, 1976 CLARENCE W. GARCIA, Director 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Director 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT 
Masatsu Kawamoto 

Building for storage/processing/commercial sales 
of beef products 

TMK: 5-5-13: 22 

Recommend approval provided that this operation will not 

create any hardship on neighbors such as offensive odors, 

noise, etc. 

CLARENCE W. GARCIA 

YW:ef-129 

EXHIBIT L 
• 25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 • TELEPHONE (808) 961-8366 



PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of pubic hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with 

the provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of 

Hawaii. 

PLACE: Waimea School Cafetorium, Waimea, South Kohala, 

Hawaii 

DATE: Monday, February 14, 1977 

TIME: 4 : 0 0 p • m. ( I terns 1 & 2) 

7:00 p.m. (Item 3) 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following re­

quests: 

1. PETITIONER: MASATSU KAWAMOTO 

LOCATION: Along the west side of the lower Hawi 

Road, approximately 3,400 feet makai or 

north of the Hawi-Niulii Road - Hawi 

Road intersection, Ka'auhuhu Homesteads, 

2nd Series, North Kohala. 

TMK: 5-5-13:portion of 22 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the 

construction of a building for Storage/ 

Processing and Commercial Sale of Beef 

Products on approximately one (1) acre 

of land situated within the State Land 

Use Agricultural District. 

.1/' 



PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

RICHARD SMART dba PARKER RANCH 

SITE 1 is located along the mauka or 

south side of the old Mamalahoa Highway 

approximately 3 1/2 miles Honoka'a side 

of the old Mamalahoa Highway-Hawaii Belt 

Highway junction, Kapa'aula, Hamakua, 

TMK: 4-7-07:portion of 11. This site 

is about ten (10) acres in size and pre­

sently operated by Al Lirou. SITE NO. 2 

is located on the mauka side of the 

Mahukona-Hawi Road, slightly over two (2) 

miles Kawaihae side of Hawi Village, 

Honipu, North Kohala, TMK: 5-6-01:portion 

of 51. This site is about 6 (six) acres 

in size and presently operated by the 

County of Hawaii. SITE NO. 3 is located 

along the west side of Saddle Road, approx­

imately 4,00 feet from the Saddle Road­

Mamalahoa Highway junction, Waikoloa, South 

Kohala, TMK: 6-7-01:portion of 3. This 

site is about thirty (30) acres in size and 

presently operated by Allied Aggregates. 

SITE NO. 4 is located approximately 3.3 miles 

southeast or mauka of the Waimea-Kohala Air­

port, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-7-01: 

portion of 25. This site is about thirty (30) 

acres in size and presently operated by Shield 

-2-



PURPOSE: 

3. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

Pacific, Ltd. SITE NO. 5 is located approx­

imately 2.2 miles southeast or mauka of the 

Waimea-Kohala Airport, Waikoloa, South Kohala, 

TMK: 6-7-01:portion of 25. This site is about 

five (5) acres in size and- presently operated 

by Pacific Concrete and Rock Co., Ltd. 

Special Permit request to allow the continued 

operation of five (5) existing quarry sites 

on Parker Ranch lands situated within the 

State Land Use Agricultural District. 

BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION 

Makai of the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway, 

from the highway to the shoreline, in the 

land divisions of Anaeho'omalu and Waikoloa, 

South Kohala. 

6-8-01:26 and portion of 5 and and 6-9-07: 

1 to 30 

a. Change of Zone request in accordance with 

Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Article 1, 

Section 6, Hawaii County Code, as amended, 

for the adjustment and reconfiguration of 

various existing zoning boundaries. 

b. Planned Unit Development (PUD) Permit re­

quest to allow the construction of six­

story hotels on hotel site no. 12 and 

site nos. 9 and 10. The proposed hotel 

on site no. 12 will initially contain 

350 rooms, but will be designed to allow 

-3-



for future expansion from 350 to over 400 

rooms. The proposed hotel on site nos. 

9 and 10 will have approximately 525 rooms. 

Also requested is to allow up to one-half 

of the required parking stalls for the 

proposed hotels to be located off-site 

at a central hotel parking area. A 

relief from the required number of on-

site loading spaces is also requested. 

c. Partial Planned Unit Development {PUD) 

Permit request to allow the construction 

of future hotels on four (4) other sites 

(hotel site nos. 4, B, 14 and 28x) at 

heights of six-stories in lieu of the maxi­

mum allowable of three (3) stories and 

forty-five (45) feet. Also requested is 

to allow up to one-half of the required 

parking stalls for these future hotels 

to be located off-site at a central hotel 

parking area. 

d. Planned Development Permit {PDP) request 

to allow the ultimate construction of 3,000 

hotel units and approximately 3,430 condo­

minium units. 

e. Special Permit request to allow the estab­

lishment of a temporary construction and 

maintenance yard on 7.09 acres of land 

situated within the State Land Use Agri­

cultural District. 

-4-



f. Special Permit request to allow the es­

tablishment of a Waste-Water Reclamation 

Plant (STP) on 17.6 acres of land situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District. The proposed use will be located 

mauka of the Queen Ka'ahurnanu Highway. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection during 

office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commis­

sion before that date, or in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
LORRAINE R. JITCHAKU, Chairman 
by RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: February 4 and 11, 1977) 

-5-



Hc,woii Trihunr -Hrrnld. Friclny , Frhruc,ry 4 , 1977- 11 

PlANNIHG COl'M,11SSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of pul,lic hearings to be held by 
the Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in occord-

1·' ooce with the provisions of Section 5-4.J of the Charter of 
I the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Woimeo School Cofetorium, Woimeo, South 
Koholo, Hawaii 

DATE: Monday, February 14, 1977 
TIME: 4 :00 p . m. (Item 1 & 2) 

7:00 p.m. (Item J) 

The purpose of the public hearings is lo afford all inter­
ested persons a reasonable opportunity lo be heard on the 
following requests: 

1. PETITIONER : ~IASATSU KAWAMOTO_ 
LOCATION : Along the west side of the lower Howi 

Rood, opproximotely 3 ,400 feel mokoi or 
north of the Howi-Niulii Rood-Howi Rood 
intersection, Ko'ouhuhu Homesteads. 2nd 
North Kahola. 

► 

TMK: 5 -5-13:portion of 22 
PURPOSE: Special Permit request lo allow the con· 

struction of o building for Storage/Process­
ing and Commercial Sole of Beef Products 
on approximately one (1) acre of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricul­
tural District. 

2. PETITIONER : RICHARD SMART dba PARKER RANCH 
LOCATION : SITE 1 is locoted olong the mouka or south 

side of the old Mamalahoa Highway ap­
proximately 3 ½ miles Honoka'a side of the 
old Mamolahoa Highway-Hawaii Belt 
Highway junction, Kopa 'aulo, Homokua, 
TMK : 4-7-07 :portion of 11. This site is 
about ten (JO) acres in size and presently 
operated by Al Lirou. SITE NO. 2 is located 
on the mauko side of the Mohukona-Hawi 
Road, slightly over two (2) miles Kowaihae 
side of Hawi Village, Honipu, North Ka­
hola, TMK : 5 -6-01 :portion of 51. This site 
is about 6 (six) acres in size· and presently 
operated by the County of Hawaii. SIT[ NO. 3 
is located along the west side of Saddle 
Rood, opproximatel_y 4 ,00 feet from the 
Saddle Rood-Momalohoa Highway junc• 
lion, Woikoloo, South Kohola, TMK : 6 -7-01: 
portion of 3 . This site is about thirty (30) 
acres in size and presently operated 
by Allied Aggregates. SITE NO. 4 is located 

approximately 3.3 miles so~thwest or 
mouko of the Waimea•Kohola Airport, 
Waikoloa, South Kohola, TMK: 6-7-01 : por· 
lion of 25. This site is about thirty (30) 
acres in size and presently operated by 
Shield Pacific, Ltd. SITE NO. 5 is located 
approximately 2.2 miles southwest or 
mouko of the Woimeo·Koholo Airport, 
Woikoloa, South Kohalo, TMK : 6 -7-01 : 
portion of 25 . This site is about five 
(5) acre, in ,ize aod presently operated 
by Pacific Concrete and Rock Co., ltd. 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the con· 
tinued operation of five (5) existiog 
quarry site, oo Porker Raoch lands situ• 
oted within the Stale land Use Agricultural 

Pillrict. . ~· 

J. PETITIONER : BOIS£ CASCADE HOM£ AND LANO CORPORATION 
LOCATION : Mokai of the Queen Ko'ohumonu Highway 

from the highway to the shoreline, in the 
land divisions of Anoeho'omolu and Woi­
koloa, South Kohala. 

TMK: 6-8-01 :26 and portion of 5 and 6-9-07 : I to 3_0 
PURPOSE : a. Change of Zone request in accordance 

with Chapter 8 (Zoning Code) , Article I , 
Section 6, Hawaii County Code, as 
amended, for the adjustment and recon­
figuration of various existing zoning 
boundaries. 

b. Planned Unit Development (PUD) Per­
mit requeol lo allow the comtruction of 
six-story hotels on hotel site no. I 2 and 
site nos. 9 and 10. The proposed hotel 
on site no. 12 will initially contain 350 
rooms, but will be designed lo allow 
for future expansion from 350 lo over 
400 rooms. The proposed hotel on site 
nos. 9 and 10 will have opproximotely 
525 rooms. Also requ este d is to allow up 
lo one-half of the required porking 
stalls for the proposed hot els to be loco!· 
ed off-site at a central hotel porking 
area. A relief from the required number 
of on-site loading spaces is al so re· 
quested. 

c. Partial Planned Unit Development 
(PUD) Permit request to allow the con- I 

struction of future hotels on four (4) 
other sites (hotel site nos. 4, 8 , 14 and 
28x) at heights of six-stories in lieu of 
the maximum allowable of three (3) 
stories and forty-five (45) feet. Also re· 
quested is to allow up to one-half of 
the required parking stalls for these 
future hotels to be located off-site at a 
central hotel parking area. 

d . Planned Development Permit (PDP) 
request to allow the ultimate construc­
tion of 3,000 hotel units and approxi­
mately 3A30 c..,ndominium units. 

e . Special Permit request to allow the 
estoblishment of a temporary con· 
struction and maintenance yard on 7.09 
acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District. 

F. Special Permit request to allow the 
Establishment of a Waste-Water Re· 
clamation Plant (STP) on 17.6 acres of 
land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural Distr ict. The proposed use 
will be located mauko of the Queen 
Ka'ohumanu Highway. 

Mops showing the general locations and boundaries of 
the areas under consideration and/or plans of the proposed 
developments ore on file in the office of the Planning De­
portment in the County Building at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, 
Hawaii, and ore open to inspection during office hours. All 
comments should be filed with the Planning Commission 
before that date, or in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
LORRAINE R. JITCHAKU, Chairman 
by RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Planning Director 

(147- Hawaii Tribune-Herald , February 4, 11 , 1977,) 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
88 AUPUNI STRICBT • HILO, HAWAII N'780 HERBERT T. IU.TAYOSHI 

Mayor 
COUNTY OF RAYMOND B. SUEFUJI 

HAWAII · DiNCter 

January 26, 1977 

Dear Property Owner: (TMK: 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Ka'auhuhu Homesteads, 2nd Series, North Kohala, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key 5-5-13:portion of 22 

You are h ·ereby notified that a request for a special permit to 
allow the construction of a building for Storage/Processing 
and Commercial Sale of Beef Products on approximately one (1) 
acre of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District has been submitted by Masatsu Kawamoto. 

The proposed development is to be located along the west side 
of the lower Hawi Road, approximately 3,400 feet makai or north 
of the Hawi-Niulii Road-Hawi Road intersection, Ka'auhuhu Home­
steads, 2nd Series, North Kohala, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among others will be held begin­
ning at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, February 14, 1977 at the State 
Department of Education, Kena Annex (former Kailua School), 
North Kona, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing or 
submit written comments prior to the hearing • 

.~& ~\,1_~c)
Raymond Suefuji 
irector 

Enclosure 



January 27, 1977 

Mr. Masatsu Kawamoto 
P.O. Box 103 
Hawi, HI 96719 

Re: Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 5-5-13:portion of 22 

This is to inform you that your request has been scheduled for a public 
hearing. Said hearing among others will be held beginning at 4:00 p.m. 
February 14, 1977 at the Waimea School Cafetorium, Waimea, s. Kohala, 
Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order that all 
questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your information. 

Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

lat:ml 

Enclosure 

cc State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 

FEB 1 1~77 

... 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
February 14, 1977 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 11:08 a.m. at the State 
Department of Education - Kona Annex (former Kailua School), Kailua, North 
Kona, with Chairman Jitchaku presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai 
Shigeru Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Arthur W. Martin 
William F. Mielcke 
Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Deputy Planning Director 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Ilima A. Piianaia, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and about 14 people in attendance at 11:00 a.m., about 9 people 
at 4:00 p.m. and about 60 people at 7:00 p.m. 

EXHIBIT T 



processing plant. They will be making fresh nonpasteurized natural juices with 
no additives. The products are geared for the health store outlets. He 
explained the type of small commercial machinery they will be using for their 
processing plant. He mentioned that the property has a 45-year lease and it 
has about 30 more years to run. He invited the Commissioners to see his opera­
tion. 

There were two adjacent property owners who testified against the request 
because of possible noise problem and noxious odor. 

Deputy Planning Director suggested that the public hearing be continued subject 
to confirmation by Bishop Estate. 

Mr. Martin moved to continue with the public hearing pending receipt of a 
letter from Bishop Estate to allow the proposed use; seconded by Mr. Mielcke; 
carried with seven ayes and one no vote. 

RECESS Chairman called for a recess at 12:40 p.m. until 
the next scheduled public hearings at 4:00 p.m. 

to be conducted at the Waimea School Cafetorium, Waimea, South Kohala. 

******* 

RECONVENED FOR Meeting was reconvened at 4:00 p.m. to continue 
PUBLIC HEARINGS with the following public hearings. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing was held for a 
SPECIAL PERMIT Special Permit request to allow the construction 

/ MASATSU KAWAMOTO of a building for Storage/Processing and Commer­
KA'AUHUHU, NORTH KOHALA cial Sale of Beef Products on approximately one 

(1) acre of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District. The property involved is located along the west 
side of the lower Hawi Road, approximately 3,400 feet makai or north of the 
Hawi-Niulii Road-Hawi Road intersection, Ka'auhuhu Homesteads, 2nd Series, 
North Kohala, TMK: 5-5-13:portion of 22. 

Staff presented background information on file. 

Mr. Masatsu Kawamoto stated that he will plan to have one employee when he 
begins his business. He explained that his business will accommodate people 
of Kohala mainly who raise their own cattle for home consumption. There will 
be no other meat cutting facilities in the area after the old one is discon­
tinued. He will not slaughter cattle in his operation; but only for process­
ing and storage of frozen packaged meats for easy handling. He mentioned that 
he is presently supplying meat to Kona. As time goes on, he may expand his 
operation. · 

Mr. Murakami moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Fujimoto; 
carried. 

- 4 -



No action was taken on the Special Permit in accordance with the SLUC's regu­
lation since decisions on such petitions cannot be made earlier than 15 days 
after the close of the public hearipg. 

LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing was held for a 
SPECIAL PERMIT Special Permit request to allow the continued 
RICHARD SMART dba operation of five (5) existing quarry sites on 

PARKER RANCH Parker Ranch lands situated within the State Land 
KAPA 1AULA, HAMAKUA Use Agricultural District. SITE NO. 1 is located 
HONIPU, NORTH KOHALA along the mauka or south side of the old Mamala-
WAIKOLOA, SOUTH KOHALA hoa Highway, approximately 3 1/2 miles Honoka'a 

_ side of the old Mamalahoa Highway-Hawaii Belt 
Highway junction, Kapa'aula, Hamakua, TMK: 4-7-07:portion of 11. This site 
is about ten (10) acres in size and presently operated by Al Lirou. SITE NO. 2 
is located on the mauka side of the Mahukona-Hawi Road, slightly over two (2) 
miles Kawaihae side of Hawi Village, Honipu, North Kohala, TMK: 5-6-01:portion 
of 51. This site is about six (6) acres in size and presently operated by the 
County of Hawaii. SITE NO. 3 is located along the west side of Saddle Road, 
approximately 4,000 feet from the Saddle Road-Mamalahoa Highway junction, 
Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-7-01:portion of 3. This site is about thirty 
(30) acres in size and presently operated by the Allied Aggregates. SITE NO. 4 
is located approximately 3.3 miles southeast or mauka of the Waimea-Kohala 
Airport, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-7-01:portion of 25. This site is 
about thirty (30) acres in size and presently operated by Shield Pacific, Ltd. 
SITE NO. 5 is located approximately 2.2 miles southeast or mauka of the Waimea­
Kohala Airport, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-7-01:portion of 25. This site 
is about five (5) acres in size and presently operated by Pacific Concrete and 
Rock Co., Ltd. 

Staff presented background information on file. Staff explained that opera­
tion of the nonconforming quarries may be continued provided that there is no 
lateral expansion of the existing sites. However, since there may be expan­
sion of the sites, the petitioner decided to apply for the Special Permit 
request. 

Attorney Robert Carlsmith, representing the petitioner, explained that he was 
informed by the staff to take this course of action in filing for the noncon­
forming uses presently existing. He pointed out that Sites 3, 4, and 5 are 
located within a rather large parcels. He mentioned that Site No. 2 in Kohala 
quarried by the County does not qualify as a nonconforming use because it 
began around 1970. 

Mr. Al Lirou, operator of quarry Site No. 1, stated that the hazardous condi­
tion of the fill stockpiled on the side of Mamalahoa Highway will be corrected. 

Mr. Carlsmith read a letter dated January 19, 1977 from Parker Ranch and 
addressed to the Planning Department regarding Site No. 3 operated by Allied 
Aggregates. It pertained to the quarry area encompassing approximately 60 
acres rather than an underestimated 30 acres. He requested that the applica­
tion be amended as such. 

Mr. James Kuwaye of Allied Aggregates clarified that their project would 
require a larger area to supply the users with the materials. They intend 
to quarry for the next five years. 

Mr. Murakami moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Fujimoto; 
carried. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
February 14, 1977 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of Masatsu Kawamoto, 
was called to ..order at 4:02 p.m. in the Cafetorium of the Waimea Elementary 
& Intermediate School, Waimea, South Kohala, by Chairman Jitchaku. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai 
Shigeru Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Arthur W. Martin 
William F. Mielcke 
Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Deputy Planning Director 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Ilima A. Piianaia, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and about 9 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Public hearing on item 1. Public hearing on the application of 
Masatsu Kawamoto for a Special Permit request to allow the construction of a 
building for Storage/Processing and Commercial Sale of Beef Products on approxi­
mately one (1) acre of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District. The property involved is located along the west side of the lower 
Hawi Road, approximately 3,400 feet makai or north of the Hawi-Niulii Road-Hawi 
Road intersection, Ka'auhuhu Homesteads, 2nd Series, North Kohala, TMK: 5-5-13: 
portion of 22. Staff. 

HAYASHI: (Staff presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Norman. Are there any Commissioners here that wish to 
question the staff's report? Com..~issioner Martin. 

MARTIN: Madam Chairman, from the looks on the map, is that a residential 
house right next to the property adjoining? 

HAYASHI: That is correct. As indicated in the background report, that is the 
dwelling which is situated adjacent to the south of this property. 

MARTIN: This is not owned by the same people? 

HAYASHI: No. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any other questions of the staff's r eport? If not, the 
Chair would like to call on the applicant, .Mr. Kawamoto or Mrs. Kawamoto or a 
representative of the Kawamotos, please. 
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CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kawamoto, I'd like to swear you in at this time. Will you raise 
your right hand, please. Will you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the 
truth now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission on your application. 

TESTIFIER: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Will you please state your name, please. 

MASATSU KAWAMOTO: I'm Masatsu Kawamoto from Kohala. 

CHAIRMAN: Do ·any of the Commissioners wish to question the .... or have any 
questions of Mr. I<awamoto and his application? Commissioner Mielcke. 

MIELCKE: Mr. Kawamoto, if the application goes through, how many people would 
you be employing to your operation? · 

KAWAMOTO: Well, to begin with, I have in mind to definitely employ one at the 
start to begin with. You see the phase one process of this, mainly is to 
accommodate the people of Kohala, like on this home use consumption first. 
Like, what I'm driving at is, most of the people in Kohala since the phase out 
of this sugar cane, they had some few parcels in sugar cane and whatnot; and 
rather than, since common sense will tell you, they cannot continue on sugar 
because there's no mill there; they converted all their sugar lands into pas­
ture lands now. So, there's several back y~rd ~~nching, you know, where they 
raise few heads. And, the main purpose of them raising, like you or I or any­
one else, is you wanna consume that . for your own use. Now, if we don't have 
these facilities, you gonna have your animals slaughtered or whatnot, how you 
gonna cut? You have no cutting facilities. That's what the purpose of this 
building is to accommodate the people and us. So, that's the reason, like I 
figured most of the people are going out to work. What they usually normally 
do now at the present time is they having their meat cut during the afternoon 
hours and during the weekends. So, on that basis, I figured I have one man at 
the present time. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Kawamoto, are you the legal owner of this full 14.3 acres that's 

KAWAMOTO: Yes, I am. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kawamoto, I have a question for you. There were several' condi­
tions or recommendations by the agencies that was read into staff's report. 
And, one was the Public Works. The Department of Public Works recommended that 
there's a portion that is unpaved which came to about 40 0 feet that they recom­
mend that you extend the pavement to your driveway of the building. You have 
any comments in regards to that? · 

KAWAMOTO: No. Well, if ah ..... I tried and I know that pavement extends a 
little in. You .know, there's a driveway going into the other lot over there, 
to the residence there, but it extends a little further down. But, if the 
Public Works requires; then, I have to pave a little more. I guess, I have to 
just do that. · 

CHAirut.lAN: Thank you. Commissioner Asai. 

ASAI: So, Mr. Kawamoto, in your opinion you feel this kind of business is 
really necessary in Kohala right now? 
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KAWAMOTO: Yes, I do. 

ASAI: How much will you be investing on this type of business? 

KAWAMOTO: Well, now that the beam and everything coming up, I had a rough 
estimate Asai. I figured about in all within, with the chilling box and cut­
ting facilities, I figure about forty to fifty thousand. 

ASAI: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Martin. 

MARTIN: Madam Chairman, the Water Department was concerned about the availa­
bility of water in there. You have any idea how .... Is there a waterline 
which goes to the property? I take it, th~re's not. 

KAWAMOTO: Yes. At present, I have that lot in pasture. I have a meter there. 
It's right along - just off the side of the road. 

MARTIN: Will this enterprise, you feel, be using much more water than it would 
be able to come through the waterline there? · 

KAWAMOTO: Well, at present with all the buildings and that new main they put 
in, chee, that pressure of my water pipe is really strong. I cannot even open 
that, what you call, my valve at 3/4 inch going to the faucet. I have to put 
a, what you call, pressure reducer there in order to have to do the work. 
Otherwise, I'm gonna have further trouble. 

MARTIN: You feel you'll be all right as far as the water use. 

KAWAMOTO: To my knowledge, I think, I won't consume that much we're gonna bur­
den on the others. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other Commissioners would like to ask Mr. Kawamoto? Norman, 
staff do you have any questions? 

HAYASHI: Just a matter of correction. It was brought to my attention that 
the pavement extends all the way to the edge of the Cambra property to the 
beginning of Mr. Kawamoto's property, rather than 400 feet away. So it does 
go up to the edge of the property. I have two questions of Mr. Kawamoto. 
First of all, could you briefly explain to us your proposed operation? Do 
you plan to slaughter the cattle there, also? 

KAWAMOTO: No. No slaughterhouse. We're not planning to build a slaughter­
house. It's just a processing storage/processing and I have a chill box in 
mind, according to what I applied, and a little room for freezing. It's about 
6 by 8 probably. The reason for that freezer room I thought about is .... some 
of the people, you know when you have your meat cut and some wants you to have 
it wrapped, they on their work, and on their way back, they want to pick it 
up. So, in this case, if they do that, you just have to have a freezer. 
Otherwise, you just wrap and put in the chill box. When you take it out, you 
all thaw out and the blood and everything comes out the box. This, I'm talk­
ing through experience. That's what they doing now, see. So, what I can do 
is have it wrapped whatever way they want it; put it in the freezer. Maybe 
overnight and th~ following day, they can pick it up where there's no mess at 
all when they take it bac~ just right in the freezer box. 

HAYASHI: Second question. Why was that particular one-acre piece of property 
chosen rather than somewhere else away from this adjacent property? 
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KAWAMOTO: Truthfully, I tried to get a building closer to that roadway, the 
pavement ends, as possible. That by cutting down my initial expense of going 
down, see. That's the main purpose. · · · 

HAYASHI: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any comments? Commissioner Martin. 

MARTIN: Just one question, Madam Chairman, more on what activities would be 
of the sales ... You would be selling meat - they would come in and order the 
meat as they want it and then you would be selling it there, right? 

KAWAMOTO: That's right. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kawamoto, do you have any remarks in regards to the staff's 
report? 

KAWAMOTO: No. 

CHAIRMAN: Or the staff's presentation or would you like to add any more? 

KAWAMOTO: No, I don't think so. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Commissioner Mielcke has one more question. 

MIELCKE: Maybe, I misunderstood something. I thought, initially, you said 
most of the cattle would be grown by local ranchers and then just brought in 
for fabricating. Now, where's the sales come in. You're gonna be growing 
some cattle, like you're gonna be prefabing and then have available for sale? 

KAWAMOTO: Well, at the present yes. I've been running my own, I have an own 
ranch of my own, see. So, at present, I'm supplying meat, goes down to Kona 
Meat and whatnot. So, as time goes on, well you cannot tell, things might 
change. I might just put my products on sale. 

MIELCKE: You have commercial sales there as well as just the fabricating that 
you'd be doing for other people. 

KAWAMOTO:· That' s right. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Mr. Kawamoto. 

KAWAMOTO: In closing, I'd like to thank all you members for letting me have 
this opportunity and time this afternoon to express my views. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there anyone present who would like to make any comments on this 
application now before the Planning Commission? If not, the Chair would like 
to •... This is a special permit request to the State Land Use Commission. 
We'll have 15 days to wait and Chair would like to entertian a motion for 
closing of the public hearing. 

MURAKAMI: Madam Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: I move that the public hearing be· closed. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there any second? . 
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FUJIMOTO: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, it has been moved by Commissioner Murakami and seconded by 
Commissioner Fujimoto that the public hearing be closed. All those in favor, 
say aye. 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Opposed, no. Motion carried. 

Public hearing was adjourned at 4:19 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

k- a. J~~ 
Lei A. Tsuji, Secretary 

A T T E S T : 
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February 15, 1977 

Mr. Masatsu Kawamoto 
P. o. Box 103 
Hawi, HI 96719 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 5-5-13:portion of 22 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of February 14, 1977, 
held a duly advertised public hearing on your application for 
a special permit to allow the construction of a building for 
Storage/Processing and Commercial Sale of Beef Products on 
approximately one (1) acre of land situated within the ;.;tate 
Land Use i\gricultural District at Ka'auhuhu Homesteads, 2nd ., 
Series, North Kohala, Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, the Commission shall act on such petition not earlier 
than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take action 
on your request. 

lat:lgv 

cc Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 

V 
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SPECIAL PERMIT: MASATSU KAWAMOTO 

The petitioner, Masatsu Kawamoto, is requesting a Special 

Permit to allow the construction of a building for Storage/Process­

ing and Commercial Sale of Beef Products on approximately one (1) 

acre of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural Dis­

trict. The property involved is located along the west side of the 

lower Hawi Road (Cambra Road), approximately 3,400 feet makai or 

north of the Hawi-Niulii Road and Hawi Road intersection, Ka'auhuhu 

Homesteads, 2nd Series, North Kohala (TMK: 5-5-13:portion of 22). 

The petitioner intends to subdivide out a one (1) acre portion 

of a 14.3-acre parcel for the proposed use. The proposed building 

will be 800 square feet in size (20 x 40). 

In support of the request, the petitioner has stated the 

following: 

"The site requested for constructing a Storage, Process­

ing and Commercial Sales of Beef Products has all the required 

utilities such as Water, Electricity and Roads. The present 

Chilling and Cutting Facilities is below Board of Health 

Standards. There is no indication of future improvements. 

This will mean that residents of this community will be out 

of Storage and Cutting Facilities. It will create an extreme 

hardship on individuals who are raising beef for their home 

consumptions. If the application for the special permit is 

granted to us, we will work closely with the Board of Health 

Department as to meet all of their standards for the public 

welfare. 

EXHIBIT X 
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Special Permit: Masatsu Kawamoto 
Page 2 

"The proposed building will be located on a 14.3-acre 

parcel, neighbors are far enough away, so we do not feel that 

it will have any adverse affect on them. 

"All utilities and roads are located right along side 

our lot. The fire hydrant is about 250 feet away. We there­

fore feel that we would not unreasonably burden the Cci.unty 

to provide it. 

"Our proposed use will not alter or change the character 

of the land. The remainder of the land will be used for 

pasture. 

"We feel that it will make the highest and best usage 

of the land as far as the welfare of the public is concerned. 

As we previously explained that soon the people of Kohala will 

not have a cutting and storage facility as the old one does 

not meet standards." 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map desig­

nates the area as Intensive Agriculture. Lands in this category 

are considered to be of fertile soil. The County Zoning desig­

nation is Agricultural 20-acres (A-20a). 

According to the u. s. Department of Agriculture Soil Con­

servation Services Soil Survey Report issued in December of 1973, 

the land is of the Kohala soil series which consists of well­

drained silty clays that formed in material from basic igneous 

rock influenced by volcanic ash. The surface layer and subsoil 
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are 14 inches thick and 25 inches thick respectively. The sub­

stratum is weathered basic igneous rock. Permeability is moderately 

rapid, runoff is slow, and the erosion hazard is slight. The 

slope of the land is from Oto 3 percent. The area receives from 

40 to 60 inches annually. 

The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity rating 

for agricultural use is Class B or Good.\ I 
In 1976, the State Legislature enacted Act 199 relating to 

permitted uses within the Land Study Bureau's Class A and B. The 

\ 
proposed use is not a permitted one under this Act. However, a 

\ 

Special Permit may be sought. The Act also states that no subdi-

vision of land within Class A or B lands shall be approved by the 

County unless the lands are subject to the restriction on the 
1

, - -:-· • 

permitted uses as outlined in this Act and subject to the conditi01!'"-· --­

\ that the uses shall be primarily in pursuit of an agricultural
\ 

activity. 

According to a preliminary site plan submitted with the 

application, the proposed building will be situated approximately 

thirty ( D feet from the adjacent property to the south. There 

is a single family dwelling on this adjacent property. The building 

will also be setback about fifty (SO) feet from Hawi Road. 

The property in question is presently vacant of any structures. 

It was formerly in sugar cane production. 

The closest State Land Use Urban-designated lands are situated 

... 
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approximately 1,300 feet mauka of the subject property. 

Cambra Road, which fronts the subject property, has a 40-foot 

right-of-way. The section of the roadway fronting the subject 

property is unpaved. The pavement only extends to a distance of 
\.... /
,.{ l'f. 
< l · approximately 3,000 feet from the Cambra Road and Hawi-Niulii 

. .,.J ./'-\ 
~ · 

•\ 
t / "'- Road intersection. The remaining distance of about 400 feet to 

' <..1"' ' . ~ 
...... 1 A '''{ \~ the subject property is not paved. 

Upon review of the request, the Department of Public Works 

recommended that "The applicant should extend the 18-foot pavement 

to the driveway of his proposed building." 

All essential utilities are available to the area. 

The Fire Department informs that the Fire Station is about 

four (4) miles away, and fire hydrants are located .2 miles from 

the property. 

Upon review of the request, the Department of Water Supply 

stated the following: 

"We have no adverse comments or objections to the 

applicant's special permit request for a storage/processing/ 

commercial sales building for beef products. However, the applicant 

should be made aware that the Department of Water Supply 

reserves the right to limit the amount of consumption by the 

proposed use. Consumption limitations are dependent upon 

water availability and operational and other constraints 

relative to our Hawi Water System. For your information, 

' 
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there is a 4-inch waterline along the Hawi Road." 

The Department of Agriculture stated that "In addition to 

meeting the standards of the Department of Health, the applicant 

should submit a structural drawing of the proposed building to the 

Meat Inspection Branch of this Department for approval." 

The Department of Research and Development recommended approval 

of the request "provided that this operation will not create any 

hardship on_ neighbors such as offensive odors, noise, etc. 11 

All other cooperating agencies had no comments on or objections 

to the subject request. 



RECOMMENDATION: MASATSU KAWAMOTO 

Upon careful review of the request against the guidelines for con­

sidering a Special Permit, staff is recommending that it be given 

favorable consideration based on the following findings: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the objectives 

sought to be accomplished by State Land Use Law and Regula­

tions. The Land Use Law and Regulations are intended to pre­

serve, protect and encourage the development of lands in the 

State for those uses to which they are best suited in the 

interest of the public health and welfare of the people. The 

North Kohala area, in which the proposed use is to be located, 

is presently faced with a unique situation. After the closing 

of the Kohala Sugar Company, several of the small individual 

landowners in the area converted their sugar cane lands to 

grazing. These i~dividuals who are raising cattles would 

require a facility as proposed to accommodate their immediate 
·' 

and ~;future needs. Al though there presently is such a facility
~} 

in North Kohala, it is deemed to be inadequate and may be 

forced to shut down as it does not meet some of the require­

ments of the State Department of Health. As such, it is felt 

that the granting of this request in its particular location 

would be of great benefit to the ranchers as well as residents 

of the area. The proposed facility is intended to overcome 

various problems presently confronting the cattle raisers or 

r ~nchers in the area. With the establishment of this facility, 
h 
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benefits wiil accrue to the ranchers in terms of proximity to 

cutting and storage facility, cost of processing, as well as 

an alternate market should they desire to sell their beef 

products. In light of such factors, it is further determined 

that the proposed use will be a positive benefit and support 

to agriculture in the region. As such, the proposed facility, 

in essence, would further the objectives of the State ·Land 

Use Law and Regulations by encouraging and strengthening exist­

ing and future agricultural activities in the region. The 

. granting of this particular request would also complement the 

Economic goals of the County of Hawaii General Plan which state 

that "The County of Hawaii shall strive for diversification of 

its economy by strengthening existing industries and attract­

ing new endeavors." The granting of the request would also be 

in the direction of achieving the courses of action for North 

Kohala which stated that "The County shall aid the expansion 

of diversified agriculture in the district by providing direct 

and indirect assistance"; "The County shall work closely with 

the people of the district and with industry to plan alterna­

tive uses for the lands affected by the termination of sugar 

operations"; and that "The County shall encourage and assist 

the expansion of the cattle industry and support facilities." 

Furthermore, although the introduction of the proposed use 

will somewhat alter the essential character of the land 

presently classified B or Good by the Land Study Bureau, it 

is determined that such a change will make the highest and 
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( best use of the land involved for the welfare of the general 

public. As stated earlier, the ~roposed facility is directlyIrelated to agricultural activities in the area; namely, the 

cattle industry. It is further felt that the granting of the 

proposed use at its particular location will not have an 

adverse input on the overall agricultural activity of the 

remainder of the lot nor for the entire North Kohala area. 

2. That the proposed facility will only be 800 square feet in 
~ 

size (20' x 40') and will be situated on ~ portion of~l4.3-

acre lot. According to the plans submitted along with the 

application, the building will be constructed fifty (50) 

feet from the front property line along Hawi Road (also 

known as Cambra Road) and about thirty (30) feet from the 

adjacent property to the south on which a single-family 

dwelling is situated on. This dwelling, however, is situated 

. within the south side of the property, a great distance from 

the area under consideration. The other adjacent properties 

as well as the remaining 13+ acres of the subject lot are 

either used for grazing or are vacant. In light of the above, 

it is determined that the proposed use will not adversely 

affect the surrounding properties and their improvements. 

3. That all essential utilities and facilities are available for 

the development of the area for the proposed use. As such, 

the establishment of the building for storage, processing, and 

commercial sales of beef products at its proposed location 
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will not unr~asonably burdeh public agencies to provi~e roads 

and other similar infrastructures. 

I 

I At this time, it should be pointed out that since the subject 

I property is classified B by the Land Study Bureau, according to 

Act 199 which was enacted into law in --'-\_'1_1_l._____ by the 

Hawaii State Legislature, the area cannot be subdivided unless it 

is used for some form of agricultural activity. 

It is further recommended that the request be given favorable con­

sideration subject to the following conditions: 

1. That construction of the proposed facility shall commence 

within one (1) year from the effective date of approval of the 

Special Permit and be completed within two (2) years there­

after. 

2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative shall 

extend the existing ~~ pavement of Hawi Road (also known 
o.t- a. M•f\•...- ..,_; I{~ • ~ CA4.hk.e... (_qO ~ 

as Cambra Road)~to the driveway of the proposed buildingr ~ , \ ~/ 
-ttN.. <>-f1l~•-A o \. ,\-,...(!.. c ~: "-\, ~ '\'~ . 

3. That the rules and regulations of the State Departments of 

Health and Agriculture and the County of Hawaii Department of 

Water Supply shall be complied with. 

4. That no slaughtering shall be conducted on the premise~ 

5. That all other applicable rules and regulations, including the 

Plan Approval process shall be complied with. 
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Date March 

RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

14, 1977 

Petitioner MASATSU KAWAMOTO - Special Permit 

Preliminary hearing Public hearing Request 

ACTION: ✓ Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

---Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 

Commissioners Aye No Absent Abstain 

ASAI, Scott H. ✓ 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru ✓ 

HANLEY, J. Walsh /,_ dl:::',c_ l.£A.~ 

MARTIN, Arthur W. ✓-

MIELCKE, William F. V 

MURAKAMI, Haruo ✓ 

SAKAMOTO, Charles ✓ 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. / 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning De~artment 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
March 14, .1977 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 10:04 a.m. and recessed 
because of the electric power outage and reconvened at 10:37 a.m. in the 
Councilroom, County Building with Chairman Jitchaku presiding. ' 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: None 
Scott H. Asai 
Shigeru Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Arthur W. Martin 
William F. Mielcke 
Haruo .Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Puke, Acting Planning Director (evening session) 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Ilima A. Piianaia, Planner 

Stephen G. Bess, Acting Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Quirino Antonio, representing Ex-officio Member Akira Fujimoto 

and about 15 people in attendance at 10:00 a.m., about 25 people 
at 1:00 p.m., about 6 people at 3:30 p.m. and about 50 people 
at 7:00 p.m. 

EXHIBIT cc 



. .. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special Permit request to allow the continued 
PECIAL PERMIT operation of five (5) existing quarry sites on 
ICHARD SMART dba Parker Ranch lands situated within the State 

PARKER RANCH Land Use Agricultural District. SITE NO. 1 is 
KAPA 1AULA, HAMAKUA located along the mauka or south side of the old 
HONIPU, N. KOHALA Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 3 1/2 miles 
WAIKOLOA, S. KOHALA Honoka'a side of the old Mamalahoa Highway-Hawaii 

Belt Highway junction, Kapa'aula, Harnakua, TMK: 
4-7-07:portion of 11. This site is about ten (10) acres in size and presently 
operated by Al Lirou. SITE NO. 2 is located on the mauka side of the Mahukona­
Hawi Road, slightly over two miles Kawaihae side of Hawi Village, Honipu, North 
Kohala, TMK: 5-6-01:portion of 51. This site is about six (6) acres in size 
and presently operated by the County of Hawaii. SITE NO. 3 is located along 
the west side of Saddle Road, approximately 4,000 feet from the Saddle Road­
Mamalahoa Highway junction, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-7-01:portion of 3. 
This site is about sixty (60) acres in size and presently operated by the 
Allied Aggregates. SITE NO. 4 is located approximately 3.3 miles southeast or 
mauka of the Waimea-Kohala Airport, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-7-01:por­
tion of 25. This site is about thirty (30) acres in size and presently operated 
by Shield Pacific, Ltd. SITE NO. 5 is located approximately 2.2 miles southeast 
or mauka of the Waimea-Kohala Airport, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-7-01: 
portion of 25. This site is about five (5) acres in size and presently operated 
by Pacific Concrete and Rock Co., Ltd. 

Staff recommended favorable consideration based on the findings and with the 
conditions, on file. Staff indicated ·that the quarry operators will be responi­
ble for leveling and grading and Parker Ranch would be overseeing the overall 
operations. 

Mr. Murakami moved to send a favorable recommendation to the SLUC for the con­
tinued operation of the five quarries based on the staff• s recommendations· .and 
conditions as outlined; seconded by Mr. Asai; carried with seven aye votes~ -

/ DUSE COMMISSION Special Permit request to allow the construction 
~CIAL PERMIT of a building for storage/processing and commer-

MASATSU KAWAMOTO cial sale of beef products on approximately one 
KA 1AUHUHU, NORTH KOHALA (1) acre of land situated within the State Land 

Use Agricultural District. The property involved 
is located along the west side of the lower Hawi Road, approximately 3,400 feet 
makai or north of the Hawi-Niulii Road-Hawi Road intersection, Ka'auhuhu Home­
steads, 2nd Series, North Kohala, TMK: 5-5-13:portion of 22. 

Staff recommended favorable consideration based on the findings and with the 
conditions, on file. 

Mr. Asai moved to send a favorable recommendation to the SLUC for the reasons 
and with the conditions as stipulated by the staff; seconded by Mr. Fujimoto: 
carried with seven aye votes. 

~ STREET NAMES Staff recommended approval as listed on the 
agenda. Staff explained that the names of trans­

literation are no longer being allowed; but those listed on the agenda were 
put on reserve in the past. The County Council had also gone on record to 
require Hawaiian names for all new streets. 

- 11 -



March 15, 1977 

Mr. Masatsu Kawanoto 
P. o. Box 103 
Hawi, HI 96719 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map key 5-5-13:22 (por.) 

The Pl a nning Commission at its regular meeting of March 14, 1 977 
considered your a pplication for a Special Permit to allow t he c on­
struction of a building for storage/processing and cor.1mercial sale 
of beef products on approximately one (1) acre of land situate<l 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Ka'auhuhu Home­
stead s, 2!::id Series, North IZohala, Hawaii. 

The Con"ffitission voted to forward a favorable recommen dation to tl~c 
Land Use Co,:unission subject to the following cond itions: 

1. Tha t construction of the p roi)osed facility sbu.11 co:·:::nence 
within one (1) year from the effective date of a p~roval of 
the Special Permit and be completed within two (2) years 
thereafter. 

2. That the petitioner or his authorized rep resentative shall 
extend the existing pavement of Hawi Road {also known as 
Car:ibra Road) at a minimum width of eighteen (18) .fee t to the 
driveway of the proposed building meeting with the a pproval 
of the Chief Engineer. 

3. That the rules and regulations of the State Departments of 
IIealth and Agriculture and the County of Hawaii Department 
of Water Supply shall be complied with. 

4. That no slaughtering shall be conducted on the premise. 

5. That all other applicable rules and regulations, including 
the Plan Approval process shall be complied with • 

• 

EX H' BI TOO MAR 1 7 1971 



./ 

Mr. Masatsu Kawamoto 
Page 2 
March 15, 1977 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 
Permit may be deemed null and void. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions, please feel free 
to contact the Planning Department •:at 961-8288 • 

• 
"'- ~ . I J~ , __,/~ (j 
(Mrs.) Lorraine R. J~haku 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lat 

cc State Land Use Commi s sion 
Land Use Division, DPED 
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